
ORIGINAL 

. .. * L - - !  at: I .  ~n 
. , a  

BellSouth Telecommunications. Inc. 850 222-1201 ' ' Nancy H. Sims 
4 w  Fax 8M 222-8640 
150 South Monroe Street , , I . . : . .  I~ I .-...\:2 
Tallahassee. Florida 32301 

Director -Regulatory Relations . . ,... . .. . ~ . . ,;-. ~.~ / I  

I - ,  I:-?--,,-< j ,;J.s 
November 24, 1998 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bay0 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Docket Nos. 960846-TP 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

In compliance with Commission Order No. PSC-98-0604-FOF-TP issued April 29, 1998, 
BellSouth filed a contract amendment executed by the authorized representatives of MCI 
Metro Access Transmission Services, Inc. (MCI) and BellSouth Telecommunications Inc 
Based on an amendatory order issued October 23, 1998, the DS-I Facility Termination 
per month changed. 

Attached is an amendment that includes the corrected rate sheets signed by the authorized 
representatives of each company, to be substituted in the original amendment. 

Sincerely, 
KK - 
AFA 

Director - Regulatory Relations 

Sincerely, 
KK - " 
AFA 
A?? - 

Director - Regulatory Relations 



SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO . _  

MClmetrolBELLSOUTH INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 
DATED 

JUNE 19,1997 

Pursuant to this Amendment to MClmetrolBellSouth Interconnection 
Agreement (the “Amendment”), for the state of Florida, MClmetro Access 
Transmission Services, Inc. (“MClm”) and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
(“BellSouth”), hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties,” hereby agree to 
amend the MClmetro/BellSouth Interconnection Agreement dated June 19, 1997 
(“Interconnection Agreement“) 

herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, MClm and BellSouth hereby covenant and 
agree as follows: 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained 

1. On April 29, 1998 the Florida Public Service Commission issued 
Order No. PSC-98-0604-FOF-TP, in Dockets Nos. 960757-TP, 960833-TP, and 
980848-TP. This Order set final rates for certain rate elements which were 
previously ordered as interim, pending filing of cost studies. On October 23, 
1998 the Commission issued an Amendatory Order to Order No. PSC-98-0604- 
FOF-TP to correct the final $101.61 rate for DS-1 Facility Termination as set 
forth in Table 1, page 13 of the orginal Order, which was incorrect. The 
approved rate is $99.79. The final rates as corrected are as set forth in the Rate 
Tables attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A consisting of three 
pages delineating the recurring and non-recurring charges for: 

a) Network Interface Device (NID); 
b) 2 wire and 4-wire loop distribution; 
c) 2-wire ADSL compatible loop; 
d) 2-wire and 4-wire HDSL compatible loop; 
e) Physical collocation: 
9 Virtual collocation; 
g) Directory Assistance; 
h) Dedicated Transport; and 
i) 4-wire analog port 

2. Attachment I of the Florida Interconnection Agreement is hereby 
amended to incorporate the final rates for those certain rate elements as set 
forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment. 



3. All of the other provisions, including all other rates listed in 
Attachment I of the Florida Interconnection Agreement, dated June 19, 1997, 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

4. Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the 
Florida Public Service Commission on or before November 23, 1998 as ordered 
by the Florida Public Service Commission. However, the Parties acknowledge 
that the terms andlor rates of this Amendment were established pursuant to the 
afore-referenced Order of the Florida Public Service Commission. Any or all of 
the terms or rates of this Amendment may be altered or abrogated by a 
successful challenge to the Amendment and/or the Order requiring the 
Amendment andlor any order approving this Amendment as permitted by 
applicable law. By signing this Amendment, neither Party waives any right to 
pursue such a challenge. 

5. Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the 
Florida Public Service Commission or other regulatory body having jurisdiction 
over the subject matter of this Amendment, for approval subject to Section 
252(e) of the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this 
Amendment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives 
on the date indicated below. 

BellSouth 

By: 

Name: (erry D. hendrix ' 
Title: Director-Interconnection 
Services-Pricing 

U Name: Marcel Henry 
Title: Vice President 



BELLSOUTHlMCl RATES - FLORIDA 

NKC; - Aaa.1 
Directory Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per mile per mo 
Directory Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per fac term per mo 

LlDC .* 

Exhlblt A 

3LLO 44 

$0.6013 
$99 79 
~ A C  a4 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS 

NRC - Addl $44.18 
$44.35 
S246 50 

Interoffice Transport - Local Channel DSI, per month 

Directory Transport I 
Directory Transport - Local Channel DS1, per month I $43.64 

I$242.45 
I _^^^ .1 

NRC - 1' . ._ - . . . .. 

8 . n " -  I I W".* I 

NRC - Add7 IW.18 
Directory Transport-Installation NRC, per trunk or signaling connection I 

5/27/98 



Exhibit A 

Rate Element Unit Recurring Rate 
Description 

(RC) 

Physical Collocation Rates 

Non- 
Recurring 
Rate (NRC) 

;pace Preparation Fee 

Space Construction 
wire Cage 
Gypsum Board Cage 
Fire Rated Cage 

Wire Cage 

I I I 

I I I 
dpplication Fedplanning Fee 1 Per Request $15.53 I $3,248 

Per Request NA ICB 

Per first 100 sq Ft $41 99 NA 
Per first 100 sq Ft $84 10 NA 
Per first 100 sq Ft s99 73 NA 

Per addl 50 sq Ft S4 14 NA 
Per add'l50 sq Ft $9 35 NA 
Per addl 50 sq Ft S11 30 NA 

:loor Spacelland and Building 

:able Installation 

:able Rack 

'ower 

:ross Connects 
2-wire 
4-wire 

Per sq. Ft. $4.25 NA 

Per Cable $2.77 $1,056 

$22.94 NA 

Per Amp $6.95 NA 

Per 100 Circuits 
Per 100 Circuits 

DS-11DCS 
DS-1IDSX 

DS-3lDCS 
DSJIDSX 

Optical Circuits 

Security Escort 

Regular Time 
Overtime 
Premium Time 

Security Access Cards 

Per 28 Circuits 
Per 28 Circuits 

Per Circuit 
Per Circuit 

Per Connection 

Per % hour 
Per % hour 
Per %hour 

Per Request 
(5 Cards) 

NA 
NA 

$1,157 
$1,157 I $5.24 

$5.24 

$13.64 
$16.40 

$226.39 
$11.51 

$56.97 
$10.06 

NA 

$1,950 
$1.950 

$85.12 

$528 
$528 

$6.46 $2,431 

NAI $10.89 

I 

5/27/98 



Exhibit A 

Virtual Collocation Rates 

Unit Recurring 
Rate 

Rate Element 
Description 

Non-Recurring 
Rate (NRCI 

4pplication FeelPlanning Fee NA Initial Request 

Floor SpacelLand and Building 

$4,122 

Cable Installation 

Cable Rack 

Addl Cable 
Request 

Per Sq. Ft. 

Per Cable 

Per X Rack 

Power 

Cross Connects 

2-wire 
4-Wire 

DS-1-DCS 
DS-1-DSX 

DS-3-DCS 
DS-3-DSX 

Optical Circuits 

Virtual to Virtual Connection 

Fiber 
DS-1IDS-3 

Equipment Maintenance and 
Security Escort 

Regular Time 
Overtime 
Premium Time 

NA $1,249 

5 NA 

$965 

$2.24 NA 

Per Connection $6.71 I $2.431 

Per Cable 
Per Cable 

Per %hour 
Per % hour 
Per X hour 

I 
Per Amp $6.95 I NA I 

I 

I 

5-19 $526.17 
$.17 $134.46 

NA $10.89 
NA $13.64 
NA $16.40 

Per 100 Circuits 
Per 100 Circuits 

Per 28 Circuits 
Per 28 Circuits 

Per Circuit 
Per Circuit 

$5.02 
$5.02 

$226.39 
$11.51 

$56.97 
$10.06 

$1,157 
$1,157 

$1,950 
$1,950 

$528 
$528 

5/27/98 


